ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT, DIVISION OF

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
IN THE MATTER OF:
ARKANSAS SAND COMPANY LIS# =20-187
330 E. COLLEGE ST. AFIN #: 32-00300
BATESVILLE, AR 72501 PERMIT NO.: 0568-MN-A1
NOTICE OF BOND FORFEITURE
Sam Ross
Registered Agent

Arkansas Sand Company
330 E. College St.
Batesville, AR 72501

NOTICE is hereby given that the Director of the Arkansas Department of Energy and
Environment, Division of Environmental Quality (DEQ) has determined that there are reasonable
grounds to believe that Arkansas Sand Company (Respondent) has committed violations of the
Arkansas Open Cut Land Reclamation Act, Ark. Code Ann. §15-57-301 ef seq. (the Act), and the
rules promulgated thereunder by the Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecology Commission
(APC&EC) including, but not limited to, Rule No. 15: the Arkansas Open Cut Mining and Land
Reclamation Code. This Notice of Bond Forfeiture (NBF) is issued in accordance with the
provisions of the APC&EC Rule 8: Administrative Procedures.

DEQ hereby gives notice of bond forfeiture against the Respondent pursuant to the Act
and APC&EC Rule 15. Bond forfeiture has been deemed necessary because Permit 0568-MN-
Al (Permit) has expired and reclamation has not been completed, the Respondent has failed to
comply with the Permit’s reclamation plan, the Respondent has failed to abate violations of the
Act and APC&EC Rule, Respondent has failed to comply with all terms and conditions of the

Permit, and Respondent continues to engage in open-cut mining without having all necessary

permits issued by DEQ.



DEQ’s determination is based upon the following;

ALLEGATIONS AND PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On August 27, 2009, DEQ issued the Permit to the Respondent to mine sand
approximately 2 miles south of Newark on Highway 122 in Independence County,
Arkansas. This location is further described as 50 Cord Road, Newark, Arkansas (the
Site). The Site is currently owned by Schlumberger Technology Corporation, and this
entity has informed DEQ that it will consent to any necessary reclamation activities on
affected land at this Site.

2. On July 14, 2009, First National Banking Company AF, located in Ash Flat, Arkansas,
issued Certificate of Deposit No: 2532550 in the amount of THIRTY THREE
THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED THIRTY DOLLARS AND 0/100 CENTS ($33,130.00).
This financial instrument was secured by the Respondent as financial assurance for
reclamation of all affected lands described in the Permit. A true and correct copy of the
certificate of deposit is attached hereto and identified as Exhibit 1.

8 On May 3, 2014, the Permit expired and was not renewed. A true and correct copy of the
Permit is attached hereto and identified as Exhibit 2. At this time, there is no active
open-cut mining permit issued by DEQ to any entity to engage in open-cut mining at the
Site.  Furthermore, Respondent’s previously issued National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) stormwater discharge permit ARR000539 for the Site
expired on June 30, 2014 and was not renewed. A true and correct copy of permit
ARRO000539 is attached hereto and identified as Exhibit 3.

4. On April 30, 2020 and November 17, 2020, DEQ visited the Respondent’s permitted Site

in Independence County, Arkansas. During the Site visit, DEQ observed that reclamation
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has not been completed at the Site. Furthermore, DEQ has not received evidence to
prove that Respondent or any other entity has complied with all requirements in the
Permit reclamation plan.

5. Ark. Code Ann. § 15-57-315(9) and APC&EC Rule 15.308(D)(12) establish the duty of
operators to whom an open-cut mining permit is issued to complete all reclamation as
detailed in its reclamation plan. This statutory provision and APC&EC Rule further states
that the operator’s bond, or substituted security, of affected land not satisfactorily
reclaimed shall be forfeited.

6. From the date of expiration of the Permit and at all times following, the Respondent has
failed to reclaim the affected land at the Site pursuant to its detailed reclamation plan in
the Permit. This lack of reclamation by the Respondent is a violation of Open-Cut Mining
Standards A,D,K, and O of the Permit, a violation of Ark. Code Ann. § 15-57-
315(9)(A)(i), a violation of the performance standards and open-cut mining standards in
APC&EC Rule 15.401-402, and a violation of APC&EC Rule 15.308(D)(12). Because a
lack of compliance with the Permit reclamation plan includes violations of APC&EC
Rule 15, the Permit reclamation plan, and the Act, Respondent also is in violation of
APC&EC Rule 15.502(B)(1) and (B)(3) and Ark. Code Ann. § 15-57-304(a)(1) and
(@3).

7 Pursuant to APC&EC Rule 15.301(B) and Ark. Code Ann. § 15-57-310(b), an operator
shall be deemed to be engaged in open-cut mining from the time he or she affects any
land, until all affected land has been reclaimed and released by DEQ.

8. Ark. Code Ann. § 15-57-303(1) and APC&EC Rule 15.201 defines “affected land” as

“the arca of land where open-cut mining has been or is taking place or upon which spoil
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has been deposited or any other surface disturbance, including haul roads, processing and
loading facilities, or appurtenances related to the mining operations on or after July 1,
1977, until the land is reclaimed.”

9. The Site continues to include affected land, as defined by APC&EC Rule 15.201 and
Ark. Code Ann. § 15-57-303(1), that requires reclamation.

10.  APC&EC Rule 15.301(A) and Ark. Code Ann. § 15-57-310(a) state that [i]t shall be
unlawful for any operator to engage in open-cut mining without first obtaining all
appropriate permits from DEQ.

11. Respondent has continued to engage in open-cut mining, as defined by APC&EC Rule 15
and Ark. Code Ann. § 15-57-301 et seq., after the previous Permit expired and the
Respondent’s NPDES stormwater discharge permit expired. This is a violation of
APC&EC Rule 15.301(A), Ark. Code Ann. § 15-57-310(a), and APC&EC Rule
15.502(B)(2).

12. Pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 15-57-317(a)(1), (a)(2), and (a)(4) and APC&EC Rule
15.502(3)(1), (J)(2), (J)(4), and the authorities referenced above, DEQ has the statutory
and regulatory authority to forfeit any reclamation bond for failure to abate all violations
of the Act, failure to abate all violations of the APC&EC Rule, failure to comply with the
terms and conditions of the Permit, and failure to reclaim the affected land in accordance
with the approved reclamation plan, the Act, or APC&EC Rule 15. Respondent’s failure
to reclaim all affected land in compliance with the Permit reclamation plan, failure to
abate all violations of the Act and APC&EC Rule 15, failure to comply with the terms
and conditions of the Permit, and Respondent’s continuous engagement in unpermitted

open-cut mining at the Site give DEQ cause to forfeit the bond.
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13. On July 14, 2009, the Respondent entered a Reclamation Bond Agreement with DEQ. In
this agreement, the Respondent bound itself to DEQ in the sum of THIRTY THREE
THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED THIRTY DOLLARS AND 0/100 CENTS ($33,130.00),
pledged this amount and Certificate of Deposit No: 2532550 as collateral and to insure
Respondent’s reclamation of affected land as described in the Permit, and agreed to
maintain this monetary obligation until Respondent promptly and faithfully performed all
reclamation requirements of the Act, APC&EC Rule 15, and the Permit’s Reclamation
Plan. A true and correct copy of the Reclamation Bond Agreement is attached hereto and
identified as Exhibit 4.

ORDER OF BOND FORFEITURE

THEREFORE TAKE NOTICE THAT:

Based on the facts presented, Certificate of Deposit No: 2532550 previously issued by
First National Banking Company AF in favor of DEQ in the amount of $33,130.00 is hereby
forfeited.

The Respondent may request a hearing before the APC&EC in accordance with the
procedures described in Ark. Code Ann. § 8-4-218 ef seq. and in accordance with APC&EC Rule
No. 8 with respect to this NBF. Specifically, APC&EC Rule 8.603(C) provides the details that
must be included in a Request for Hearing. APC&EC Rule 8.603(A) and (B)(7) further state that:

(A) Filing.
Any person seeking review of a final decision of the Director must file a written

Request for Hearing with the Commission Secretary.

(B) Filing Deadlines.
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(7) Any person served with Notice of Bond Forfeiture or a Notice of Violation

which forfeits a bond, must file a Request for Hearing within twenty (20) calendar

days after receipt of the Notice of Bond Forfeiture or Notice of Violation, unless a

different time period or procedure is specified by an applicable regulation.

(Emphasis added.)

If the Respondent wishes to dispute the Allegations and Proposed Findings of Fact or
Order of Bond Forfeiture contained in this NBF, the Respondent must file a written Request for
Hearing with the APC&EC Secretary, Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecology Commission,
3800 Richards Rd., North Little Rock, AR 72117, within twenty (20) calendar days of service of
this NBF, or DEQ may issue a Default Administrative Order confirming the allegations herein to
be deemed proven and the corrective action ordered, including forfeiture of identified bonds.

The bond shall remain in effect during any appeals process until a final order has been

issued.

| | 24| 2o+

R et

Date Becky W. Ke gh
Cabinet Secretary
Director, DEQ
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Certificate of Deposit Receipt
Member Number: ____ —
Account Number: 2532550

This receipt is issued to: IRA Number 2 .
[ARKANSAS SAND COMPANY
Amount kS R s
Date Qpened 07(14/2009 .. _.
245 § THIRD STREET Tertn 48 Moojhs -
BATESVILLE, AR 72501 Maturity Date ety
- i) Interest Rate __ an
FIRST NATIONAL BANKING 0O - AF Anmal Pereentage Yield UL

PO BOX B
ASH FLAT. AR 72513

The account evidenced by this receipt is subject to and fucther explained in the terms and conditions contained in the account
agreement and account disclosures. The account is Not Negotisble and Not Transferabie. Only the items checked apply.

A PFixed Interest Rate i1 Variable Interest Rato
1 Additions Permitted
B Automatically Renewable (I Single Maturity (not automatically renowable) [ Calable O Natice Account

Interesl will be:
[ mailed to the owner(s).
& added to priocipal (compoundsd),

L1 paid o account Na

CXGEEAL 04084 Sankam Syaloma ine,, S Cioud, BIM Farn GO-RZCLAZ 12/6/2001  thALSH {cage ! of i

A i b yab gt o f—

EXHIBIT



TO WHOM {T MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO SERVE AS A LETTER OF INSTUCTION CONCERNING CD - TSt

This CD is required to have two signers for withdraw. One signer will be Norma J Hill representing
Arkansas Sand Company and ADEQ will have a representative sign for them.

ADREQ Representative Signature / Dale



Certificate of Deposit Receipt

Member Number:

e o ) Account Numbcr:_‘M
This receipt is issued to: TRA Number: i

[ARKANSAS SAND COMPANY

Amount $ 33130.00
Date Opened _ _07/14/2008
245 S THIRD STREET Term ) 48 Months .
BATESVHLE, AR 72501 Maturity Date 071142013
. . Interest Rate 188 %
FIRST NATIONAL BANKING CO - AF Arnnual Percentage Yield 187 %

PO BOX 8
ASH FLAT, AR72513

The account evidenced by this receipt is subject to and further explained in the terms and conditions contained in the account
agreement and account disclosures. The account is Not Negotiable and Not Transferable. Only the items checked apply.

X Fixed Interest Rale [J Variable Intcrest Rate
U Additions Permitted

X1 Automatically Renewable Ul Single Maturity (not automatically renewable) [0 Callable O Notice Account

Interest will be:

[ mailed to the owner(s).

X added to principal (compounded).
L paid o _..account No,

,_
| I

Xl © 1594 Bankers Sysiams, I 30 Crouwd MM Forn CO-REC-A7 12752001 {house {page ! o 1
) L




FiRST NATIONAL BANKING CO - AF
=0 BOX 8§
ASHTLAT, AR 72513

OWNERSHIP OF ACCOUNT - CONSUMER PURPOSE
[.] NoivibaL 1]

[J JOINT - WITH SURVIVORSHIP {and nat as lenanis n cammon)
) JOINT - NO SURVIVORSHIP (us teeani< in omman
[ TRUST SEPARATE AGRFEMENT:

[7] PAY ON DEATH DESIGNATION AS DEFINTD iN THIS AGREEMENT
Name and Address of Benelicianes

| OWNERSHIP OF ACCOUNT - BUSINESS PURPOSE
L1 SOLE PROPRIETORSHIP

< CORFORATION
[ FARTNERSIIP
i

2UsINTESS SAND COMPANY B
COUNTY & STA[E

OF ORGANMIZATION
AUTHORIZATION DATED

X! FOR PROFIT [) ~Norfor proOAIT

L UMITED Liadlimy COMPANY

07/12/2009

UDALE OPENED ____ 07/14/2009
INITIAL DEPOSIT 3 33,13000

[ casn T) cHeek [
1OME TELEPHONE # mi =y
BUSINESS PHONE # (B70) 793-5066 ; :
vaversucensH VDO
EMAIL
EMPLOYER —
MOTHER' S MAIDEN NAME

. OvTRISH |OUSE

Name ond address of sumeone wha will always xnow yaur Incation

BACKUP WITHHOLDING CERTIFICATIONS

o -

K] TAXPAYER 1.D. NUMBER - fhe Taxpayer lderlification  Number
show n above (TIN) is my corract laxpayer entification number,

X1 BACKUP WITHHOLDING - 1 ami not subject 1o backup withholding
aither because |ohave ool been onotified Mot | am subjzet 1o backup
wolliholding a5 a fesull of a Lalure 1o eporl alf imerast o dividends, of
the Internal Revenue Sacice has notified ma thal | am na tongar subjeet
1o backup willvholding

{J EXEMPT RECIPIENTS - | am an exampl recipienl under the Internal
Revenue Service Regulations

SIGNATURE: | cortify undor penaities of perjury the statemonts checkod
In this section and that | am a U.S person (including a U.S. resident

allan).
: i 3 . - » ¢
x)é‘xf 214 / /04()’7 L3O
v - {!);lh‘:} - )
LEXTaE T D054, 1632 Banksts Sy516 05 AU Soun AN S BPRC a7 At

W‘l’ NUMBER

PORTFOUO NUMBER

ACCOUNT OWNER(S) NAME & ADDRESS
ARKANSAS SAND COMPANY

ApKm D

v

Y
Per\w\l\lr :,) b 6 ’

245 S THIRD STREET
DATESVILLE, AR 72501

X New O exisTING
TYPEOF (1 e pere P
ACCOUNT L] cHECKING ] savings

] MOMEY. MARKET X CERNFCATE OF DEPOSIT

L) now 7

[ Trisisa Temposary account agreament

Numbzr of sigratures required for withdrawal 2

FACSIMIIE SIGNATURES) ALLOWED> [ yFs  1X] nO

X

SIGNATURELS) - The undorsgned agree (o the tlerms stated on avery page of
this torm aml ackaeswledige it ol o pleted copy. The untdarsignod
further authoriza the linancial institution to vedfy ceedit and amployment
history amillar have a credit reporting agency prepare a credit report on tho
undersigned, as Individuals. The undersigned also acknowledge the racelpt of
a copy and agree o the tenns of the follow Ing disclosura(s):

X Deposit Account (0 Funds Availabiity X Truth in Savings
[ Fectionic Fund Transfers ) Privacy T substitute Ghecks

o - -
N Ao Dt
s d
NORMA J HILLY AUTHORIZED SIGMER
10, R _Olher 061911946
- =
‘5\ -.-\II'-.\‘ Q
(2). X At b AT AP P X
A EG/ AUTHORIZED SIGNER 7 "
\ew_o . Other — - -
(3): |_x |
D # = — _ Other | — =
(4) X
LR . Other

AGENCY (POWER OF ATTORNEY) DESIGNATION (Optional): To Add Agency
Dasmnation To Account, Miame Onc or Mere Ajents:

i Agency Designation Survives Disability or Incapacily of Parlies .

] Ageney Designatior Terminales on Disabiity of Incapacily of Parties

e (Selcet One and Initial)y:

fpiage Il 2;



YOUR DEPOSIT ACCOUNT TERMS ANL . HTIONS

AGREFMENT - Inese lenms goven The aparation of (s aeount anliss
warket or suppHementad i woling Unless @ would e inconsistont to s
Lo, words and phrases used o s docomont Shoukd Bo constined S0
that the swgulae mciudes the plutd and the plutsl mcludes the siular
As pgest i this form, the words “w Toue" o tusT o mean the hranen
mstilution and e words “you™ of “your® meosn the accoun! holde )
This account may nol be (onstorad or assigned without sur eertien
cangaent

Page 1wl shew whaether this account 4§ o consumer o b

Comman) - s owned by | mor peisons . Fach ot you mtend 1hat
Iltu]l! your death the batnee i the account {subgeat to any provious
pledge to which we have consented) w il bofong te the suwtuuf(::‘]_ " v
of mare of you survive, you will awn the batanes i the account s joaint
tenants with sucavarstnp and not as 1enants o common Jolnt Aceount -
No Survivorship (As Tenants In Gommen) - 15 ownod by lwo or inae
persons, bul none of you imtend (merely Ly apening Mis account) to
cremle any rght of :'-l.:wi\.rorshil) in any other person. We éncourage you
to agree and el us i owoling of the percentagn of he eposil
conlibulad by each of you. This intormation will not, how ever, affect U

aceount A consumer 1s o natural persan wha holids a0 aceount primarily
tar porsunal, famdy or housahold purposes,

Auch ol gur relationship with ome deposit sustomers s teguiited by
alate  and federal  baw,  especally  the  aw telvhing o negoliabie
instiumants, e liwe regulating the methods of tanslenmg  propery
upon death. and the dghls of sutiving spouses and dependents, the i
pertaining o estate  and other successton 1akes, the law  rogandin
dectranic funds  Lansfer, and the e fegatding the availability o
deposited Tunds. This body o law 18 tao lae and complex 1o be
repradurod hee

Th purpose of s laim is lo

L) summariza e miles applicablo 1o the more conumon Wansactions,
}3; astabhish rales Lo govarn Wansactions or cireumstances which the low
does not egulate, and
(3) establish miles for cenain events or transactions wivch the e
already requiales bul perniits varalion by agreament

We tnay parmit some vatiolons  [rom 1his standani agenement, bt
any such vamaiens must be agraed to m witing oither on oot signatuce
cord Tor e account o i some othet wotten lomm
LIABIUTY - Each of you agrees, Tor yoursell (and the person o ontily {n:m
represent il you sign as o tepresuntative of another) o the terms of (his
accounl and Ine schedule ol chatges that may he imposed. You
authonza us o doduct these charges as accrued diceetly from the
account batanee You alao agree 1o pay additional teasonable charges vee
may wnpose for servicos you request which ara nol contemplited by this
afprizemenl. Each of you also agiees to be odiatly and seveeally liabla for
any account deficll tesulbing frotn charges o overdealts, whethnr caused
Ly i',r!)r\l of another authooded 1o withdraw from tns secount. and e
eosla s aneut 1o colleel the gotion including, 1o the extent peromtied by
e, G eehsonable altorny's foes
DEPQOSITS - Aoy items, other 1han cash
s deiwdn Tan us™) el he

L ancepted (or deposit (ncluding
men provisianal credit enly until collection
i lnal G actual creddie tor deposits of, or payable i, Toreign currane

solb B b Whar exchange cate ainceffect on hinal collection n U5, dollars).
Univss otherwise disclosed, mtoest on non-eansuimet accounts will bo
pid oty on coltccled funds, subject to minimom bBatance or otha
an._ltn'.u:-._ oany W aee nol respansible for ransactions oitited by
il oc outside depository until we actually ecord thim AN Ensactions
recomed atter our "daly cutoft ime® on i bysiness day we ae apen, o
receivesd on o day In wiich we e ool open for business, will e (reated
and cocorded as b initiated oo the aext Wolowing business day thal we
AFE G

WITHORAWALS - Unless olhongise cleaty Indieatad on the aseount
(RGOS, any ong ol you who siges this o including authaot zed SipNS,
may wnhdeee o anster alt or any pard of Hhe account batance af any
nme on larms: spproved by us Each of you (until we raceive wiitlen
notita o the conlrary) authorizes cach olher peison signing this fotm Lo
undorse any item payable lo you or your arder for deposil 10 his account
o any othar leansachion with us We may charge againsl your aceount o
check, tvon though myment was made belora the dite ol the chech,
unless you have given us walten notice of the postdaling  The Tact hal
wir may honot withdraw ol mnrmsm which oveedeiw the Tinally collocied
aecount Babinee does not ol qldm us 10 do so, unless fequirgd by low .
Withdeae wls wall first be made Trom callectod Tunds, and we may, unless
protibited by ke or oue wilten palicy, refuse an :

Agomst uncollecled Tunds, evin it our |£L-|ll!fﬂ| practice 15 (o the contrary

Wi reserve the nght to rofuse any withdraveal o transier request which
15 altempted by any method ool specifically pernitted. which is for an
amount less oo any minnmmn e iihdeeal equireimant,  or which
eceeds ony liequency hmitolion. Pyen o we hongr a nanconforming

raquest, tepented abuse of the staled limitations OF any) may aveniunly
farce us to close th

§ account We waill use the date a transaction s
vomplulesd by us {as opposed to [he day you mitiale it) 1o apply the
frequency  linitations.  On nteiest-beming  accounts  other than  lime
deposits, we eseve Ihe dght to equire at least seven days' witlon
notice before any wilhdinwal o transfor, Wilhdeawnls from a time
deposd priof Lo matunty o prior 1o the expiration of any notice geriod
miy bo estected and iy be subjeet 1o penally  See your notice ol
penalties far vatly vt hdriw il

ACH AND WIRE TRANSFERS - This .\Frei:ruunl i5 subject to Article 4A of
the Uniform Commearcial Coda in the siate in which you have your
secount with us It you ongmate o funid transler for which Fedwire s
used, and you idenlify by nome and number o benoticiy  linancial
mstitution, in mtermedingy financial mshitution or a beneliciary, we and
every receming  or beneliciory  Nnancial  iostitution may rely on the
dentilying number to make payment. We may raly on the aumber even |l
1 identities. a financial nstitulion, person o account other than the one
mamed, You agres (o be bound by amtemated clearing house associalion
fules. These rules provide, among other things, thal payments made o
ruu, o onginaled you, are provistonal unbil final setliement is mado
hrough o Federal Resetve Bank oc payment 15 olhenwise made s
provided in Aiticle AA-403(2) of the Unlorm Commercial Code. If we do
ol ceive such payment, we are entitled 1o a relund Irom you In ihe
amonnt credited 1o your account and the party o Igwating such payment
will nol bin considered 1o have paid e amount so ceodited  1f we roceive
acredit to an accounl you have with us wite or ACH, wo ara pot
faguined to give ou any notice of 1he payment ordee ar credit,

OWNERSHIP OF ACCOUNT AND BENEFICIARY DESIGNATION - vou
intend these miles 10 apply to s aceount dapending on the farm o)
ownership and benehiciary deswynation, il any, specificd on page | W
make no repiesentations  as oo the appropontencss of offeel of the
ownership and beneficiry designations, axcopl as they determme o
whom v pay e sccount funids, Individual Account - 15 owned by one
prrson Jdoinl Account - With Suvivorship (Amd Not As Tenants In

LR nind WY e i

wilhdewenl raquest

of signatures” necessary lor velhidraw al Pay-0n-Death Aceount -
W wo or mare of you eieale such an account, you own he secount
oty with survivarship. Benelicionies acquite the dght to withdiaw only
il jIYaH JrSOns creating e account die, and (3) the beneliciary is (hen
living I two or more benclicanes are named and survive the deith of ail
pesona credting the account, such benehiciaies wil own this seeaunt in
aqual - shires, wnath right of mwiuorsh‘p. Any such  beneficiny  may
withdrawe all or any pant of the account balance The parson(s) creating
this account type (eserves the night 100 (1) change benafiganes, {5)
change accounl typas, and (3) withdraw all or pintl of the deposit ot an

lime, Corporate, PFartneiship, and other Organizational Acconnts - We vl
usually require 8 Separale authorization Torm designabing the porson
pemitted and conditions tequired for withdrawal from any account in the
mame of o olegal entity such as a partneeship, corpeiation, oF olhar
organizolion We will honor such authofization aceording 10 13 terms until
s amended o terminated v weiting by the governing body of such
arganizalign.

OP-PAYMENTS - A sta 1-Emn\en| ofder must be gwen o the manpser
required by law and musi e feceived in lime Lo give us A reasonnble
;pnornmﬁv o act on il before ou stop-payment col-off limne, Ouw

op-payiment cut-ofl time is one hour alter the opening ol the next
baoking day after the banking day on whish wo tecomve the item
Additionat imitations an our obligation o stop-piyment e provided b
L. A !:l.:_P- iyment order mus! precisely dently the number, date anil
amaunt o Fho dem, and e payee We will honot 2 slop-payiment
st by the person who su'!‘nml thee particudar ilem, and, Ly iy othe
poarson, even Whough such other person did not sign the dem, i such
ather persan has an el of grentie dght Yo woithdewe (ram s aceount
than dhe person who syned the lem @ goestion, A relense of (e
stop-paymentl request may be made anly by the person whio inliated e

stn?:‘ﬂw mant.
AME| D’MEHTS AND TERMINATION - We may chiange any leom of L
agrecment. ules governing changes in intetes!l tales have boen provided
sepacotely  For othar changes we will give you reaspnabie notice n
wnling of by any other method pernutled by taw. We may 0iso close s
account ot any time upen easonablie potice 1o fou and lendet of the
acounl batance personally or by mail Motice from us Lo any o of you
i5 notice Lo all of you
STATEMENTS - You musl examme your statoment of account weith
Srensonable prompiness 1 you discover (or rssonably should have
diseoverad) any unaulhorizag imrmmﬂs of allerations, T(’ill must promplly
nt:!iir us of the relevant Lagls. 1 you fnl to do aithee of these duties, yon
will hiwe 1o gither share the 10ss with us, of bear the loss entirely
yoursell {depending on whether wo exercised ortinary o and, i opot,
whether we substantially contributed to the loss) The 1655 could be il
only with respect to items on the statement bul other items forged o
atered by the same wrongdoer You agree that the Lime you hiwve to
@ramine  your  statemant  and feporl oo us Wil dapend  on e
cucunstancos, but that such tiioa will not, inany creumstance, excosd o
tatal of 30 days feom whon he statemaont 15 liest mage avalable 16 Yo,
You futhor ageee (hal of you Ll o eporl aoy aoauthoried
signoturos, alterations, lorgaedes of any olher &rots 0 your account
wilbin 60 days of when we make (he statemeal avallable, you cannol
asserl a claim against us on nnr items in that stalement, and the loss will
be entiraly yours This 60 day limitation is without regatd 1o wehether we
exeicised nruin.\rw{ care. The limitation in this parsgeaph s i addition 1o
thit cantained i the fiest paragraph of this seclion
DIRECT DEPOSITS - Il, i connection wilth a dinct deposit plan, we
deposa any amount i this accounl which should have been oetumed to
the Fedwal Government for any teason, you authotze us 1o deducl the
amount of our lability to the Federal Government from this account or
from any ather mcounl ~{0u have wilh us, witheut prior nolice and al any
fime, oxcepl as prohibilxd by law. We may also use any other legal
mmedg Lo recovur the amount of our liability
TEMPORARY ACCOUNT AGREEMENT - Il this oplion is selocted, we ma
restrict wr prohiibnl further use of this account 1l you fail to comply with
the tmglimumnts w o have Imposed within a repsonabla time.
SET-OFF - You cach agree that we may (without prior notice and when
pecmitted by law) st off the funds in this accounl agalost any dus and
payable debl owed 10 us now or in the fulure, by any of you having the
fight of withdrsw al, to the extent of such persons' or legal enlity’ s fight
to withdeme 11 1he debl arlses from a note, “any dun and payable debt”
includes (he towal amount of which we are entithed to demand payment
undes the terms of the nate at the time wa set ofl, including any batance
the dhie date for which we properly accelerate under the note. This rigit
ol set-ofl does not apply to his account il (a) Il is an Indivioual
Betiremant Account ar olher tax-defenad elirement aceount, or (1) the
debt is created by a consumer credit ransaction nder a credil cacd plon,
of {c) the dobtors right of withdrawal arisés only in o representalive
copiily  Me will not be able for the dishonor of any check when this
dishoner oucurs because we sel off a detl against This sceounl, You
agree Lo hold us harmless from any clabm adsing a5 a rosull of our
exercise of our rdght of set-oft
FACSIMILE SIGNATURES - You authgeize us, at any lime, 1o chirge you
far all checks, deafts, or other orders, for the payment of money, 1hal are
dewen on us regatdless of by whom o b?( whal means the facsimile
signaturcds) mny  have bean affixed 5o ong a5 they esemble  the
facsimile Signoture specimien on page | of tis aqreemant, ar Yhat are
tiled separalaly with us, and conlain the requited number of stynatutos
for this mugo:ﬂ:
AGENCY (POWER OF ATTORNEY) DESIGNATION - Agents may make
Aceount lansactions on the bebalf of the parties, bul hive no ow nership
o rights at death unless nomed as Pay-on-Doeath Genelicianies.

fpage 3 of 2)



CORPORATE AUTHORIZATION RESOLUTION
FIRST NATIONAL BANKING CO - AF gy ARKANSAS SAND COMPANY

Y.
PO BOX 8
ASH FLAT, AR 72513

245 S THIRD STREET
BATESVILLE, AR 72501

Referred 10 in this document as " Financial Institution” Referred to in this docurnent as "Corpuoration”

NORMA J HILL - . .certify that | am Secretary (clerk) of the above named corporation organized under the laws of

e e .., Fedcral Employer 1.D. Number — _ . engaged in business under the trade name of
RKANSAS S SAND COMPANY

TR . and that the resolutions on this document are a correct copy of the resolutions
jopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Corporation duly and properly called and held on _ JULY 14 2008

aese resolutions appear in the minutes of this meeting and have not been rescinded or modified

___ {date)

GENTS Any Agent listed below, subject to any written limitations, is authorized to exercise the powers granted as indicated beiow

Name and Title or Position

Signature Facsimile Signature
(if used)

NORMA J HILL o ~ //ﬂf LA ; A’ // X

ADEQ = = P T \\\m"" ‘;\J ik X .

—_— - ‘ ' X -

' X
X e X
s X X

'OWERS GRANTED (Attach one or more Agents to each power by placing the letter corresponding to their name in the area before each power
‘ollowing each power indicate the number of Agent signatures required to exercise the power.)

adicate A, B, C, Description of Power

Indicate number of

) E andior F signatures requircd
\ {1 Exercise all of the powers listed in this resolution. 2 R
v (2) Open any deposit or share account(s) in the name of the Cerporation 2
\ (3) Endorse checks and orders for the payment of meney or otherwise withdraw or transfer funds on deposit 2

with this Financial Institution.
A (4) Borrow money on behalf and in the name of the Corporation. sign, execule and deliver promissory notes 2

or other evidences of indebtedness,
3 (5) Endorse, assign, transfer, mortgage or pledge hills receivable, warehouse receipts, bills of lading, stocks, 2 ) —

bonds, real estate or other property now owned or hereafter owned or acquired by the Corporation as

securily for sums barrowed, and to discount the same, unconditionally guarantee payment of ail biils

received, negotiated or discounted and to waive demand, presentment, protest, notice of protest and

notice of non-payment
N (6) Enter into a written lease for the purpase of renting, maintaining, accessing and terminating a Safe 2

Deposit Box in this Financial Institution
o {7y Other _

LIMITATIONS ON POWERS The following are the Carporation's express limilations on the powers granted under this resolution.

EFFECY ON PREVIOUS RESOLUTIONS This resalution supersedes resolution dated |
CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORITY

| further cerlify that the Board of Directors of Lhe Corporation has, and at the time of adoption of this resolution had, full power and law ful authority to

adopt the resolutions on paga 2 and to conler the powers gramed above to the persons named who have full power and lawful authonty to exercise
the same (Apply seal below where apprapriate.)

[ 1f checked, the Corporation is a non-prafit corporation

If not completed, all resalutions remain in effect

In Witness Whereof, | have subscribed my name to this document and affixed the seaj
of the Corporationon ____ _ 0711412009 (date)
Heane 3] Jd gr

Sdcietary

Attzst by One Other Officer

—— . N , page 1 of 2
il © 1935 1097 Bankaes Syslems, s & Sloud, MN “orn CA 1 5/1:4007 (pag /
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ADEQ

A R K A N S A S
Departmenlof Environmental Qualily

August 27, 2009

Mr. Sam O. Ross, President
Arkansas Sand Company
330 E. College St.
Ratesville, AR 72501

RE:  Notice of Permitting Decision
Renewal and Transfer of Open-Cut Mining Permit # 0568-MN

Dcar Mr, Ross,

In accordance with the requirements of Reg. 8201 and Reg. 15.303(L), please find enclosed
your copy of Open-Cut Mining Permit Number 0568 MN-A1 for the “Akron Mine” sitc in
Independence County, Arkansas. Please note the new permit number (0568-MN-A1) and refer
to this permit number on associated correspondence.

If you have any questions concemning this matter, plcase contact me at (501) 682-0807.

Sincerely,

7 ; /;/ 4¢j{’/444.f---

hmu I /Hlu.phc.m P.G

{  Chicf, Surface Mining and Reclamation Division
Phone: (501)682-0807
Fax:  (501)683-0513

Enclosures

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
5301 NORTHSHORE DRIVE / NORTH LITTLE ROCK / ARKANSAS 72118-5317 / TELEPHONE 501 482. EXHIBIT

www odeq slale ar us




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, James F. Stephens, hereby certify that a copy of the final permit decision concerning the
Arkansas Sand Company Permit 0568-MN-A1 for the Akron Mine has been mailed to all parties
of record this 27th day of August 2009.

> Ve
o 7 :‘
JKMES F. STEPHENS

P
d
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A * This document is transferable and is at all times the property of the State of Arkansas. This

STATE OF ARKANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

PERMIT # 0568-MN-A1 TO ENGAGE IN
OPEN-CUT MINTNG IN THE STATIEE O ARKANSAS
This is fo certify that

Arkansas Sand Company
Permittee

% has complied with the application requirements of Act 827 of 1991, as amended, the Arkansas
:[open-Cut Land Reclamation Act and the Arkansas Open-Cut Mining and Reclamation Code:
ritten pursuant to the Act. The Permittee is authorized to conduct open-cut mining activitics in

thecordance with the Act, the Code, the approved permit, any permit conditions, the approved |2

nining plan and the approved reclamation plan, all of which arc on file with the Department.

Permit Term: FROM May 4, 2009 TO May 3, 2014
(not to exceed five years)

B}

Lco 7 ,/l(fz E,é“.._-, Date: August 27, 2009

" Diregtor (or Designee)

{

document must be posted at the mine office.




STATE OF ARKANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

PERMIT #0568-MN-A1 TO ENGAGE IN
OPEN-CUT MINING IN THE STATE OF ARKANSAS
This is to certify that

Arkansas Sand Company
Permittee

has complicd with the application requirements of Act 827 of 1991, as amended, the Arkansas
Open-Cut Land Reclamation Act and the Arkansas Open-Cut Mining and Reclamation Code
written pursuant to the Act. The Permittee is authorized to conduct open-cut mining activitics in
accordance with the Act, the Code, the approved permit, any permit conditions, the approved
mining plan and the approved rcclamation plan, all of which are on file with the Department.

Permit Term: FROM May 4, 2009 TQ May 3, 2014
(not to exceed five years)

Director (or Designec)

* This document is transferable and is at all times the property of the State of Arkansas. This
document must be posted at the mine office.
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APPLICATION FOR VYERMIT TO ENGAGE IN
OPEN-CUT MINING IN THE STATE OF ARKANSAS
Submit in Duplicate

Department of Environmental Quality Date:. 7-609
5301 Northshore Drive

North Litile Rock, Arkansas 72118-5317

Telephone: (501) 682-0807

() (We) (The) Arkansas Sand Company . _
330 East College Steet, " " Fidawile, """ """ AR72501  870-799-2676
Stremt Ciy Seaie Zip Cote Phone Numbey

make application

( ) For a new permit . -
( x ) To amend Permit No, 0568-MN_ g5 follows 10 include minor changes to the mining plan

( X ) For an extension of time for Permit No, 0568-MN
( x ) Transfer of Permit No. 0568-MN o above listed party.

_ Sand and gravel by the open-cut method during the period of _ ©-3-09 ©

to mine
5-3-14 f""" in the following area independence 17 12N 4 Wast
- Couy  Sewon fowmtip Range
Front Gate Location: Latilude 35 | 39_ 514 "N  Longitude: 91 o ?‘_5“ 854 W
Number of acres 10 be allected.

Name of Minc “911" Address of Ming

Akron Mine (formerly Cooney Mine). 50 Cord Road (Highway 122), Newark, AR 20 o

Estimated annual production (tons) 100,000 e Total Acres 20

Based upon the attached mining and reclamation plans, a bond, duly executed in accordance with the Arkansas
Open-Cut Land Reclumation Act and the Arkansas Open-Cul Mining and Reclamation Code in the amount of

$33,130.00  fogether with a check for the application fee in keeping with the
Actand the Code in the amount of $200.00 i s enclosed. The Applicant certifies that

all required dacumcnuu‘iqn is wligched.

-y A 1
: President Aﬁ?n— a ﬁ-““’

Sam. LE ¥
tﬁ_r_g - 3 l'nl: - N

Signaure of (Whicial

My convniadbnlc;lrc Z
Nitary Public
3
WAL Y
“viance ©
Approved: THRagust 27, 0568-MN-A1
Permit Number

Daie
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APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO ENGAGE IN
OPEN-CUT MINING IN THE STATE OF ARKANSAS
Submit in Duplicate

Department of Environmental Quality  Date:  7-6-09
5301 Northshore Drive

North Little Rock, Arkansas 72118-3317

Telephone: (501) 682-0807

() (We) (The) Arkansas Sand Company o ]
== (Name of Company, Comporalion, Pastnership or Individusl)
330 East College Street, éateg.vu le, AR 72501  B870-799-2676

Strer) iy Sale Zip Code Phone Number

make application

( ) Fora new permit

( x ) To amend Permil No. 0568-MN a5 foliows 10 include minor changres to the mining plan -
( X ) For an extension of lime for Permit No. _ 0568-MN__

( X ) Transfer of Permit No. 0568-MN ___ 1o above listed party

o mine sand and gravel by the open-cut method during the period of 5-3-09 0
5314 ™™™ e following area . Independence 17 12N 4 West
A CDAIN) SCL'“QH T{‘V"mhlp Rnngc—
Front Gate Location; Latude 39 o 39 5 14 "N Longitude _ _91," _26_' 8.54 W
Name of Mine "911" Address of Mine Number ol acres to be alfected
Akron Mine (formerly Cooney Mine), 50 Cord Road (Highway 122), Newark, AR 20
Eistimated annual production (tons) ___ 109_090 - i Total Acres 20 .

Based upon the attached mining and reclamation plans, a bond, duly executed in accordance with the Arkansas
Open-Cut Land Reclamation Actand the Arkansas Open-Cut Mining and Reclamation Cade in the amount of

$33,130.00 _ . logether with a check tor the application tee in keeping with Lhe
Act and the Code in the amount of $200.00 ) is enclosed. The Applicant certifies that
all required documentation is attached

B President - /g?f”" O If)!.,‘/

Tile Signature of OtHcial

Typead Name of Wi
MO RY .
; tlbsl’zﬁb;cd‘and sworyg u:‘bct'nrc me this b ___dayof,

:" "'\ -— L S
\‘M_y commission expires é/ o/ <o/ / 2 1}/’

/

Approved: Absgus_Jf 27,2009 ﬁ“sl.‘/ 7.
‘ 7

Naolary Public

= 0548-my-Al

e For th#f Depanmem Permis Number

e



Open-Cut Mining Permit 0568-MIN-A1
Arkansas Sand Company

Open-Cut Mining Standard Permit Conditions
Performance Standards — General

Reg. 15.301(A) and Reg. 15.307(A)(!) The pemmittee shall not engage in open-cut mining or
affect lands without obtaining all appropriate permits from the Department (prior to start-up
operations).

Reg. 15.303(H) This permit does not convey a right of access to the property.

Reg. 15.401(4) Every operator to whom a permit is issued pursuant to the provisions of the Act
and this Code may engage in open-cut mining during the permit term on the area described in the
permit upon the performance of and subject to the listed requirements in Reg. /5.402 with respect
to the permitled area.

Reg. 15.501(A) The Department or its designated representatives may cnter upon lands during
reasonable times for the purpose of detcrmining compliance with this permit and the Code.

Open-Cut Mining Standards - Reg. 15.402

(A) The perimeter of the permit area must be clearly marked on the ground at all times using
metal posts or stakes projecting 36 inches above ground and painted Hunter Orange or like color.
‘These markers must remain in place until the operator has reclaimed the sitc and obtained release
from reclamation liability from the Department.

(B) The operator shall protect the public from the dangers inherent in an open-cut mining
opcration by restricting access to the mine sitc and posting adequate warning signs.

(C) The operator shall preserve any topsoil for redistribution during reclamation unless otherwisc
approved by the Director and stipulated as a special condition to this permit.

(D) All affected land shall be graded to a rolling or terraced topography. No final slope shall be
stceper than onc (1) vertical to three (3) horizontal unless otherwise approved by the Department
and stipulated as a special condition to this permit.

(E) The operator may construct carth dams, where lakes or other impoundments may be formed,
provided they are constructed and maintained in accordance with sound engincering practices
and the provisions of this Codec.
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Open-Cut Mining Permit 0568-MN-Al
Arkansas Sand Company

Open-Cut Mining Standards - Reg. 15.402 continued

(F) If a lake is to be left as a part of the reclamation plan, provisions must be made by the
operator to assure that a pH factor of six (6) to nine (9) is maintained, unless otherwise
authorized by the Department and stipulated as a special condition to this permit.

(G) If the permit area is near or includes a waterway, a 100 feet undisturbed buffer zone must be
maintained between the permit boundary and the ordinary high water mark. The ordinary high
water mark elevation at the upstream and downstrcam limits of the permit area shall be
determined numerically by the Department and stipulated as a special permit condition.

(H) Unless waived by the Department (and stipulated as a special permit condition), all affected
land that is reforested shall have reasonable fire lanes or access roads of at least 10 feet in width
constructed through the land.

(1) When the site slope is in condition for vegetation, a soil analysis shall be madc as a basis for
s0il amendments.

(J) The operator shall furnish copies of the soil sample report and reccommendations (o the
Department.

(K) In the event the permit arca adjoins another land owner's property line or a right-of-way,

apen-cut mininy operations must maintain an undisturbed buffer zone of fifty (50) fcct from any
adjacent property line or right-of way until reclamation begins. The operator may begin creating
the final slopc during reclamation at ten (10) fect from the adjacent property line or right-of-way.

(L) Whenever the exposed face of mined seams that contain acid-forming matcrials is not
covered by water or by permancnt water impoundment, the operator shall cover the exposed face
of thc scams with carth or spoil matcrial to a depth of not lcss than three fect (3') upon approval
of the Department.

(M) No later than Junc 1 of each ycar of the permit term, the operator shall submit to the
Department, an annual report, in the form described in Chapter Six of this Code.

(N) All mine spoil gencrated by the opcrator shall be disposed of in a manner approvcd by the
Dcpartment.

(0) For sand and gravel operations, the operator shail perform contemporancous reclamation of
the mine site in accordance with the operator's incremental mining plan approved by the
Decpartment.



Open-Cut Mining Permit 0568-MN-A1
Arkansas Sand Company

Open-Cut Mining Standards - Reg. 715.402 continued

(P) Upon approval from the Department, stockpiles of processed materials may be left without
being reclaimed if there is a likelihood that there will be a market for the material in the future
and that there will be no form of pollution from the stockpiles remaining on or leaving the
property.

(Q) Mine and permit identification sign:

(1) Identification signs shall be displayed at each point of access to the permit area from
public roads;

(2) Signs shall show the current permit number and the name, business address, and
telephone number of the operator, and .

(3) Signs shall be retained and maintained until after the final release of the bond for the
permit area.



Open-Cut Mining Permit 0568-MN-A1
Arkansas Sand Company

Administrative Requirements

['his permit may bc renewed, modified, or transferred in accordance with the procedures of Reg.
15.311 upon application, and payment of applicable fees in accordance with Reg. /5.304.

Permit Transfers Reg. 8.2/2

An applicant for a transfer of a permit shall submit to thec Department a written request
for transfer of the permit on a form provided by the Department. The applicant also shall
submit to the Department the information required by Reg.8.204 at least thirty (30)
calendar days in advance of the proposed transfler date. The permit is automatically
transferred to the new permittee unless the Director denies the request to transfer within
thirty (30) calendar days of the Department's receipt of the disclosure information. This
denial shall constitute a final permitting decision of the Director and may be appealed lo
the Commission.

Reg. 15.601/(A) No later than June | of each year of the permit term, the operator shall submit to
the Department an annual report that contains the following information:
(1) A sitc map showing the current status of the permit arca with the following featurcs
clearly marked:
(a)Permit boundary
(b) Equipment installation
(c) All roadways including entrance road
(d) Water impoundments and watcr circulation system il applicable
(e) Arcas mined but unrcclaimed
(f) Arcas currently being mined
(g) Areas being reclaimed
(h) Arcas not yet affected
(i) Section, Township, Range, and county

(2) A marrative providing the following:
(a) T'he total number of aftected acres that have not bet been released by the
Department
(b) The amount of matcrial mined during the period from May 1 of the previous
year through April 30 of the current year

Reg. 15.601(B) The operator shall pay an annual permit fee to the Department on affected land
with the annual report in the amount listed below:

First 100 Acres - $10 per acre
101 to 200 acres - $7.50 per acre
201 and up - $5.00 per acre

Reg. 15.701 (B)(1) The operator must make a formal writtcn request to the Department for the
rclease of land or bond from this permit.
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Open-Cut Mining Permit 0568-MN-A1
Arkansas Sand Company

Special Permit Conditions

. The permittee shall not exceed affected acres or reclamation material moving volumes
during mining stipulated in the approved Mining and Reclamation Plans, and as
determined on the Bond Determination Forms attached to this permit, until an cquivalent
amount of land has been reclaimed, reported to and released by ADEQ in accordance
with the provisions of Reg. 15.309(G)

Reclamation slopes bound by the 50 foot property line buffer shall be constructed during
mining and shall be reclaimed annually upon completion.

Incremental mining and contemporaneous reclamation activities shall be reported
annually in the report required under Reg. 15.402(M) and Reg. 15.601

The permittee shall request the release of bonded reclamation acreage in writing in
accordance with the procedures in Reg. 15,701,
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" P.0.Box 2135 =
. Batesville, Arlansas 72503 WEleal AM
" (870) T93-8350 obles Circult Clerks
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WARRAN ED

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT MARTHA A. DAVIDSON for and in consideration of the sum of

- TEN & NO/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, to me

- in hand paid by ARKANSAS SAND COMPANY, the receipt whereof is hereby

acknowledged, do hereby grant. bargain, sell and convey unto the said ARKANSAS

SAND COMPANY, and unto its successors and assigns forever, the following lands

* lying in the County of Independence and State of Arkansas, (o-wit:

The Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of
Section 17, in Township 12 Nerth, Range 4 West,
containing 40 acres, more or less; the Southwest Quarter
of the Southeast Quarter of Section 17, in Township 12
North, Range 4 West, containing 40 acres, more or less;
Also, the following described as: Beginning at the
Southeast corner of the Northwest Quarter of the
Southeast Quarter of Section 17, Township 12 North,
Range 4 West, rock for corner; thence North 16 chains to
stake; thence West 8 chains and 36 links to Mud Creek;
thence with the meanderings of said Mud Creek, to a
stake which is 40 links East and 30 degrees North from
an Elm tree about 18 inches in diameter; thence South 14
chains to a line dividing the Northwest Quarter of the
Southeast Quarter from the Southwest Quarter of the
Southwest Quarter of said section; thence East along
said line 15 chains and 25 links to place of beginning,
being a part of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast
Quarter of said section, containing 5 acres, more or less.
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To have and to hold the same unto the said Grantee and unto its successors

.. and assigns forever, with all appurtenances thereunto belonging.

And [ hereby covenant with the said Grantee that I will forever warrant

: and defend the title to the lands against all claims whatever.

WITNESS my hand and seal on this_|< _ day of December, 2008.

& Matha. D) I dieed

MARTHA A. DAVIDSON
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ARKANSAS )
) ss.
County of Independence )

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this day came before me, the
undersigned. a Notary Public, within and for the county aforesaid, duly commissioned
and acting MARTHA A. DAVIDSON to me well known as the Grantor in the
foregoing deed. and stated that she had executed the same for the consideration and
purposes therein mentioned and set forth,

WITNESS my hand and seal as such Notary Public on this ] S day of
_Degc_mber, 2008.

S l& ) .
K >~L) R AL KAV i

! Notary Public

nizeandence Countys AR :
E certify this instrusant was Tiled _\
'/—‘8 2000 1¢:i6:01 Ak
and rzcarded in Deed Enck
2002 2t paves 7619 - T8zl
Cisudia Hobles Circiid Clerk
| cerify under ponalty of False swearing that at leasa the

lcgally required of d Y ps hove been
placed on this instrument

C"[:ﬂ‘té{;,- Y L;J‘{Qﬁ&)&? Bt

Granu:_e o Agenl

s S 3% S

Grantee's Address

. _ﬁ;ﬂw__ﬂ_icg___ -

{7 WHERVERZTLcersitemmic My Dx 0w A\ Arkasias Sand sad GrnefDerd fro Denidion Ast 10 Artessas Sand and Graved wpd
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Arkansas Sand Company

Akron Mine
Mining Plan

July 6, 2009

The following is an updated mining plan reflecting minor changes to our original plan.

The site to be mined has only one access road to a public right of way (Highway 122).
Access is restricted along this road by a gate at the site entrance. Bordering this gate
on both sides of the access road is a drainage ditch (running alongside the entire
western edge of the site and further restricting public access). In regard to public
warnings, the site will be posted on all sides with proper signs to indicate mining is
taking place. These warning signs will be posted at the gate (i.e. the entrance on the
only access road) and on the boundary corners of the permitted area. This notice will
read

DANGER
ACTIVE MINE
NO TRESPASSING

In accardance with our original permit number 0568-MN, we have opened a pit and
have installed a dredge to mine unconsolidated sand and gravel. The current pit size is
approximately 5 to 6 acres. We are currenlly in the process of mining this open pit o its
full depth. The mining process will involve the extraction of sand and gravel with a
dredge and the pumping of a sand and gravel slurry through pipes into a sand
classifying tank, which will be replacing our existing wash plant. Additional water from
the open pit wilt be also be pumped through pipes into this classifying tank to wash the
sand and gravel. All water exiting this washing and classifying tank will be returned to
the open pit using pipes. In no case will water enter any stream by this process; all
drainage will return to the open pit from which it came. In regard to other water
management issues, there will be no need for any water wells or settiement ponds.

As necessary, we plan to expand the pit up to 10 acres -- mining in a nonth-northeasterly
direction as indicated on our site map. Expanding the pit will involve the removal of 4 1o
10 feet of topsail with an excavator and depositing it alongside the western boundary of
the permitted area as needed. This topsoil will be stored less than 500 feet from the
open pit. The stored topsoil will have a temporary cover of Bermuda grass to avoid loss
due to erosion. We will also maintain overburden stockpiles to be loaded and shipped
as lopsoil and sold as a separate item. No water from the site will be allowed into any
nearby stream to contaminate any unnamed branch or tributary. Any drainage from the
site will flow back to the open pit. As we mine to the western, southern, and eastern
borders of the permitted area, the sides of the open-cut mine will be sloped 3:1 and
seeded with Bermuda grass for reclamation pursuant to ADEQ Regulation 15.



Arkansas Sand Company
Akron Mine
Reclamation Plan

July 6, 2009

As we mine our unconsolidated sand and gravel deposit, the open-cut mine will result in
a pond. Contemporaneous reclamation will be pracliced during the mining operations.
We will slope the banks of the pond in a 1.3 grade (in accordance with Regulation 15)
and extend them at least 5 feet below the water line. Grading of the banks of this pond
will commence once we mine to the western, southern, and eastern borders of the
permitted mine area. These banks will be seeded with Bermuda grass as dredging
continues in the pond. As there will be no acid bearing rock formations encountered
during mining, there will be no requirement for any types of water treatment necessary
to maintain the ph level between 6 and 9 in the completed pond. At the conclusion of
mining the plant and associated buildings will be removed and this area and the haul
roads will be scarified in preparation for revegetation. The site will be regenerated into
cropland, as this was its former use. As topsoil is spread on an approximate 10-acre
area, a soil test will be performed to identify the soil amendments that will be needed.
The proposed plant species mix for this site will include the planting of soybeans and
wheat.

In our estimation, the affected area of mining operations will be approximately 20 acres
A breakdown of these areas follows:

Active pit 10 acres
Plant site/haul roads 5 acres
Stockpite area 2 acres
Ungraded area 3 acres
Total Area 20 acres

Our initial bond has been calculated using this 20-acre figure. (See Bond Determination
Form.) The submitted bond will be in the amount of $33,130. As soon as an area
meets the grading and regeneration requirements of Regulation 15, we will request
formal release of the reclaimed area.
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Arkansas Sand Company
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ﬁ O Akron Mine Site
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Plant elevation is 232 ft. Scale is at bottom left of image.



Elevalion
235 H
2151
195 #
175 f

L e e North-South Cross-section of Permitted Area with Criginal Elevations
T gl 3:,'2 %,,y and Proposed Reclamation with Pond

Cruss-seetion al appeas 405 Mo pirmittéd area

Scals of ino drawing abeve s
11=100 1

1 3 slopa 5o 5 I bataw
aotmal walor laval

" Rt Lo

..:ﬁ.(;oogl

e ali 2456
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Bond Determination Form

A, Backfill (use one of the two choices below) —
1) Malerial moved less than SO0 fi.: __31_00_9 cubic yards X $0.65= (la) S-?/oo L

2) Material moved more than 500 fi.: cubic yards X $1.30=(1b) .
B. Topsoil replacement (as necessary): acres X $800 00= @_ lﬂ &
C. Topsoil spreading (use one of the two choices below)

1) Topsoil spread by cubic yard: cubic yards X $1.30=  (3a)

—

2) Topsoil spread by the acre: [ O acres X $1300.00~ @by "(Al 000, ~

—

D Revegeration of the site: !_0_ _ acres X $900.00= {1 "j 020,
—
Subtotal (Add lines ! through 4): (5 Q‘qﬂl‘z“'

L -

E Engineering, Reclamation Manag W, and Administration (20% of Line 5):  (6) O.,_

F Mobilization (1.5% of lines $ plus 6) ()] _%1_0_.

5
Bond Total (Add lines $, 6 and 7): (). ,S} r_L’i‘-"..-



ADEQ

A R K A N S A S
Oepartment ol Environmental Quahty

June 14,2010

Mr. Blake Ross
Arkansas Sand Co.
330 East College Streel
Batesville, AR 72501

RE:  Industrial Stormwater General Permit, Arkansas Sand Co., Newark, AR (Permit Tracking
No. ARR000539 - AFIN 32-00300)

Dear Mr. Ross

The initial permit fee and Notice of Intent (NOI) for coverage under the Industrial Stormwater
General Permit (IGP) ARR0O00000 were received on 6/2/2010. The NOI has been reviewed and
determined lo be complete. For tracking purposes, the facility has been assigned permit tracking
number, ARR000S39. Please use this number in all future correspondence related to this
factlity.

On July 29, 2009, the Arkansas Environmental Federation (“AEF”) filed a Third Party Request
for Commission Review and Adjudicatory Hearing challenging the permit, Docket No. 09-011-
P. As a result of that appeal, the 2009 IGP was automatically stayed and not in effect. On
March 26, 2010, the Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecology Commission (Commission)
granted a modification of the automatic stay in Minute Order No. 10-09. This modification lifted
the automatic stay from the 2009 IGP until a final decision on the appeal is issued by the
Commission. Under the terms of the Commission’s Minute Order lifting the stay, the 2009 IGP
immediately became effective, except for those sections that are the subject of the appeal by the
Arkansas Environmental Federation. The written decision of the Commission included
alternative terms and conditions that applied in the place of the sections that remained stayed.
Enclosed with this letter is a copy of Commission’s Minute Order, including the attachment that
lists the sections that remain stayed and the alternative terms and conditions that apply to all
dischargers during the pendency of the appeal, and the 2009 1GP.

Please note that one of the primary issues in the appeal is the authority of ADEQ to issue a
general permit. Although ADEQ believes the law unequivocally gives the Director the authority
to issue permits, if any facility is concerned about having legal authority to operate in the
unlikely event that AEF should prevail in its appeal, facilities covered by the general permit have
the option of obtamning an individual NPDES permit from ADEQ for industrial stormwater
discharges.

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
5301 NORTHSHORE DRIVE / NORTH LITTLE ROCK / ARKANSAS 72118-5317 / TELEPHONE 501-682-0744 / EXHIBIT
www.adeq slale arus

3




Permit Tracking No ARROC? 239
New {GP Permit Coverage Letter

Enclosed is the Notice of Coverage that should be maintained with the facility’s records.
Discharge Monitoring Report (DMRs) forms and instructions can be downloaded from the
following websile.

hitp://www.adeq.stale.ar. us/water/branch_permits/general_permits/stormwater/industrial. htm

DMRs for the 2010 reporting period are due by January 31, 2011, Please note that DMRs may
be submitted prior to that date.

If you have any questions concerning this matter or need additional information, please feel free
to contact the General Permits Section at (501) 682-0623 or myself at (501) 682-0616.

Sincerely,
e TV

Mo Shafii
Assistant Chief, Water Division

MS:ag
Attachment

ce: Electronic Filing (ARR000539, w/ attachments)
Eric Fleming, Branch Manager, Field Services Branch
Cindy Garner, Branch Manager, Enforcement Branch
Jim Purvis, Administrative Analyst, Fiscal Division
David Ramsey, Administrative Analyst, Enforcement Branch

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

5301 NORTHSHORE DRIVE / NORTH UTTLE ROCK / ARKANSAS 72118-5317 / TELEPHONE 501-682-0744 / FAX 501-682-0880
www.adeq.slate or.us



Permit Tracking Number: ARR000539
AFIN: 32-00300

NOTICE OF COVERAGE TO DISCHHARGE STORMWATER UNDER
THE GENERAL STORMWATER PERMIT NUMBER ARR000000,

The stormwater discharge shall be in accordance with all limitations, monitoring requirements, and other conditions
set forth in the Industrial Stormwater General Permit ARR000000

Blake Ross

Arkansas Sand Co.
330 East College Street
Batesville, AR 72501

1s authorized to discharge uncontaminated stormwater from a facility located as follows: Arkansas Sand Co., 30 Cord
Road S. Highway 122, Newark, in Independence County, Arkansas under Industrial Sector J1. Discharges shall be in
accordance with effluent limitations, monitoring requirements, and other conditions set forth in the Industrial
Stormwater General Permit ARRO00000 for monitoring category 12 for the following outfall:

Outfall 001: Latitude 35° 39’ 40" Longitude 91° 26’ 227

[ssued Date 06/14/2010
Expiration Date: 06/30/2014
Mo Shafii o

Assistant Chief, Water Division
Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
501-

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

5301 NORTHSHORE DRIVE / NORTH LITTLE ROCK / ARKANSAS 72118-5317 / TELEPHONE 501-682-0744 / FAX 501-682-0880
www adeq.stale.ar.us



 No Exposre Exclusion: O Yes

Industrial Stormwater PERMIT ROUTE SHEET

Facility Name:

Permit Number:

t\, {1 dor Sed

ARROQ (N < - ¢

. Ne

Monitoring Category: usfriol Sector: ) |

|AFIN No.: 37 - O30

Stream Segment: L] |-

| Nearest Receiving Water: ('l Cvis 0

Huc: 116100(¢

Assigne

Activity

Initials

Date Complete/Entered

Sect.

Application Logged/Assign Tracking
Number/Place in Red Folder with
appropriate route sheet and filing
folders (1-day)

N/A

Engineer

Completeness and Technical
Review/Enter permit information into
Database (3-days)

%/21/0

AA

AFIN request (1-day)

@ 4-(O

AA

Enter AFIN and other Information Into
PDS and NPDES database prior to
requesting invoice (same day)

6-% (O

AA

Complete Invoice Request Form (input
check # and amount) and Submit
Invoice Request (same Day)

(o-1p-1©

AA

Prepare Authorization letter-
Permit/Attach Appropriate SW permit,
Forms (1 day)

o I-10

Engineer

Review/ Organize Folder for scanning
(1-day)

Ul [

Engineer
Supervisor

Review all the documents/permits/
perform technical review for the
proposed project. Make
recommendation. (1-day)

Permit Section
Manager

Review all the documents/permits. Make
recommendation. (1-day)

Assistant
Chief

Review the documents and sign the
autharization letter or the permit. (1-

day)

AA

Enter Into PDS/Activation/Dates/Input
effective date in access database/Etc.
Mail Original To applicant. Make a copy
for file {Same day).

Sect.

Scan complete folder and e-mail to
everyone cc on the letter every
Tuesday by 2:00 P.M.

Number and Size of the Large Maps and Plans included in the SwPPP:

* AFIN is entered by AA when received from Admin.

REMARKS:
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RECLAMATION BOND AGREEMENT

Reclamation Bond is hereby given by ARKANSAS SAND COMPANY  as principal (hereinafier referred 1o as

“Applicant") and , as Indemnifier ("Indermnifier”), to the Arkansas Department of

Environmental Quality (the "Depariment”) in the form marked below (hereinafier referred to as the "Collateral”)

DSurcry Bond

@:eniﬁcat: of Deposit

Dlncvocablc Letter of Credit

[ keirBond
WHEREAS, the Applicant has submilted the required documents to the Department for a permit 1o conduct open-cut
mining and reclamation operations within the State of Arkansas in accordance with the Arkansas Open-Cut Land
Reclamation Acl of 1991, as amended (the "Act™) and Ihe regulations promulgated thercunder (the "Code™), as
evidenced by the application documenis (hereinafter refared 10 as the "Application”) which includes a map of the
area to be affecied (the "Mining Area”) submitted to the Department; and
WHEREAS, the granting of the Permmil is conditianed on the Applicant's giving bond 1o insure the reclamation of
the Mining Ares; and
WHEREAS, the Indemnifier agrees 1o be bound to the Department for the payment of a certain sum in the eveni the
Applicant fails to perform 1n accordance with the Act and the Code, and (o the applicable requiremenits of the Act
and the Code; and
WHEREAS, the Department agrees 1o accept this Bond (Atachment 1) as sufficient surety of performance by the
Applican, subject, however, 10 the Department’s nght (o adjust the amount of the bond as the acreage in the Mining
Area is revised, methods of mining operation change, siandards of reclamation change, or when the cost of future
reclamation, vestoration, or abalement work changes;
Now, therefore, it is agreed as follows:

1. The Applicant and the Indenmifier are bound nto the Deparment in the sumof $33,130,00

(the "Bond Amount"), for the payment of which the Permitiee and Indemnifier hereby jointly and severally bind

themselves, their respecrive successors and assigns.

%

EXHIBIT

4=



2. The Collatcral cannot be canceled or withdrawn without giving at least ninety (90) days notice of such
intent to the Department. In no event shall Collateral be canceled of withdrawn on a Mining Area that a1
Ihe time of cancellalion has become afTected land under the pravisions of the Act or the Code.

3. The Indemnifier will give prompt notice to the Applicant and the Department of inability of the
Indemnifier for any reason to fulfill it's obligations under this agreement,

4. The condition of this obligation is such that if the Applicani promptly and faithfully performs all Ihe
requircments of the Act, the Code, and the approved plan of reclamation upon completion of mining, then
this abligation shall be terminated by notice from the Department; but otherwise this obligation shall
rernaim in full force and effect.

5. The Indemnifier will honor the Department’s request up to the aggregate amount of the hond upon proof
of forfeiture and formal request by the Director of the Department.

6. This agreement is an Arkansas agreemenl, and is lo be construed in accordance with and governed by

Arkansas law.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, 1he parties hereto have set their hand and seals.

Applicant: Indemnifier; —_—
Officer signature; ZZZ&@_W,J ,f__{é W Officer signature:

Title: SECRETARY . Title: _ . B
Date: JULY 14,2009 Date: _ -

APPROVED BY:

Arkansas Department of En:/ironmcnul Quahty
Represcnative signature: * Cambedon o Q_mm_x{m\

R . \

. Title: '...k]}::\_.r Fasc «;n Owisaon

Date: _:&)A;r\;\_ ')_LQ |



TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO SERVE AS A LETTER OF INSTUCTION CONCERNING CD /SIS

This CD is required to have two signers for withdraw. One signer will be Norma ) Hill representing
Arkansas Sand Campany and ADEQ will have a representative sign for them.

1

\ “\ :

, g Vi Y
Nrag L Pivrn, oo O P | i b* 1

3 T A
ADEQ Representative Signature /Date



Certificate of Deposit Receipt

This receipt is issued to:

ARKANSA S SAND COMPANY I
245 S THIRD STREET
!BATESVILLE. AR 72501 |

FIRST NATIONAL BANKING CO - AF
PO BOX 8
ASH FLAT, AR72513

Member Numbecr: _ T
Account Number: Gl

[RA Number: Q

Amount $333000
Date Opened ___ = 0Q7M14/2009
Term 48 Monlng

Maturity Date Q7/14/2013

Interest Rate _ _ - _1.86%

Annual Percentage Yield> _ 187 %

The account evidenced by this receipt is subject to and further explained in the terms and conditions contained in the account
agreement and account disclosures. The account is Not Negotiable and Not Transferable. Only the items checked apply.

® Fixed Interest Rate O Variable Interest Rate

1 Additions Permitted

¥ Automatically Renewable L] Single Maturity (not automatically renewable} [ Caliable [] Notice Account

[nterest will be:
0 mailed 10 the owner(s).
& added to principal (compounded).
O paid 1o _ account No. _
1

Exeredy © 1994 Bankers Sysiems, Inc, &1 Cloud, MN Form CD-REC-LAZ 12/52001  {house

(page t ol 1)




{FIRST NATIONAL BANKING CO - AF
]po BOX 8
|ASH FLAT, AR 72513

OWNERSHIP OF ACCOUNT - CONSUMER PURPOSE
O wowviouaL O N o
[J JOINT - WITH SURVIVORSHIP (and not as 1anants in common)
{1 JOINT - NQ SURVIVORSHIP (s 1enants .n common)
O TRUST - SEPARATE AGREEMENT:

[ Pay ON DEATH DESIGNATION AS DEFINED IN THIS AGREEMENT
Name and Address of Beneficiaries:

OWNERSHIP OF ACCOUNT - BUSINESS PURPOSE
[J) SOLE PROPRIETORSHIP
& CORPORATION ) ForPROFIT  [J NOTFOR PROAIT
(0 PARTNERSHIP [0 UMITED UABILITY COMPARY
[ . _ i _
BUSINESS SAND COMPANY
G BREARIZATION
AUTHORIZATION DATED:

07/13/2009

DATE OPENED __ 07/14/2009 _ pyTRISH HOUSE
INITIAL DEPOSIT $ 33,130 00

O casn O cHeek 0O
HOME TELEPHONE & -
BUSINESS PHONE # (B70) 793-5066
oriver s ucense + WTIEENG o .
E-MAIL
BMAOYER __
MOTMER'S MAIDEN NAME P
Name and address of sormeone who will always know your localion:

BACKUP WITHHOLDING CERTIFICATIONS

O

] TAXPAYER 1.D. NUMBER . The Taxpayer Identificstion Number
show n above (TIN) is my correct taxpayer ienhilication numbier

2 BACKUP WITHHOLDING . 1 am not subjec to backup wiihhoking
ather because | have not been nalilid Ihal 1 am subect to backup
wilthholding as a resull of o fadure 10 1eport Al intiest o divideads, of
the Interaal Revenue Serder has nolilied me thal | am no lonpes subject
10 backup withhokting

[ EXEMPY RECIPENTS - | am an exempt recipienl under Lhe infexnal
Revenue Service Regulalions.

SIGNATURE: | certify uncar penallies of parfury the stalements checked
' this section a0 that 1 am a U.S. person (inchuding a U.S. resident

> W 71309

(Gate)

X YN 2 4

Exfered ©1985, 1992 Bmkers Systems. Inc , St Clayd, MN Form MPSG-LA Z-AR 4719/2004

\'W NUMBER " PORTFOLIO NUMBER

ACCOUNT OWNER(S) NAME & ADDRESS
ARKANSAS SAND COMPANY

AeKm D
f’erm":\’ S "Qg .

245 S THIRD STREET
BATESVILLE, AR 72501

: e =z S

KR new O eustinG

TYPE OF .
ACCOUNT O crecking O sAvINGS
MONEY MARKET & CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT
3 now O
ACCOUNT MAME: 48 monih certilicate

[ Tnis s a Temporary account agreement

Number of signaturas required lor wilhdrawal 2 .
FACSIMILE SIGNATURES) ALLOWED?  [J ves (Xl no

X

SIGNATURLIS) - The undorsigned agree Lo the lems staled on every page of
this forn and achnowledge tocekd of a completed copy  The undlersigned
furthes autharize the financlal Institulion 1o verty credit and emplayment
history andior have a credit raporting agency prepare a crodt roport on he
undersigned, ss Indivkluats, The ur gnod alo ach kedgo the recoipl of
2 copy and agree to he larms of the follow Ing disclosurs(s):

M0 osposit Account T Funds Availabinty X Truth in Savings

[0 &ecironic Furnd Transters ] Privacy 0 substiwle Checks
a — =l S .
P - -
2 -
0y /@V""f‘- ‘/2 ‘/M
"NORMA J HILU AUTHORIZED SIGNER -
(H+] ____ Other _ _06/19/1946

* 1]

(2): x}(\ﬂxmp\;\ \\A_’_Mﬂv:’“/)

.R' Eﬁ! AUTHORIZED SIGNER =7~

oM )

Other |

]

\o.0_ —__ Qther

@y f x

I.D ¥ Other

AGENCY (POWER OF ATTORNEY) DESIGNATION (Oplional): To Add Agency
Desigoation To Acnount, Name One or More Agents:

a Agency Jesignation Survives Disability or incapacity of Parties —

O Agency Designation Terminates on Disabilty or Incapacity ol Parties. _ _
(Selecl One ang Initiat);
(page 1 of 2)



-
YOUR DEPOSIT ACCOUNT TERMS ANL _ONDITIONS

AGREEMENT - These lerms qovern the operation of this accounl unless
vaned of supplemenied in wiling Unless o would be inconsisienl Lo do
50, words and phrases used in this d U should be conslrucd so
that the singwlar includes (he plural and the plural includes the singular
As used in s form, the words “we,” “our,” or "us” mean the linangial
inslilulion and the words “you” or “your™ mean Ihe accounl holder(s)
This account may not boe transfers or assigned wathoul our wrilles
consenl.

Page 1 will show whelher Ihis account s a consumer of business
account A consumer 15 a nalural person who holds an accounl primanly
for personal, Fanily or household purposes.

uch of our relalipnship wilth our deposit cuslomens s regulaled by

state and  federal law, especially (he law  relating to  negoliatile
instruments, the law regulaling the methods ol Wanslerring property
upon death and (he rghls of surviving spousss and dependents, Ihe law
pertgining Lo estale and olher succession laxes, lhe low  regardin
dlectronic  lunds transfer, and the law regarding [he avaiatulity o
deposiled Tunds  Ths body of law s loo lwrge and comples lo e
reproduced here. 3

The purpose of this farm is (o,
1) summarize the rules applicable to (he more common Lransaclions,
M cstablish rules Lo gevemn transaclions or circumslances which the law

does not regulate. and )
(3)eslablish rules for cerain cvenls or lransaclions which the law

already reguiates butl permits variation by agreement

We may permil some varlations from 15 slandard agreement, bul
any such varialions must be agreed Lo in wriling eidher on our signalure
card for the account or in some olher wrillen form
LABUTY - Each of you sgtees, lor yoursell (and the person or entily you
represent if gou sign as a representalive of another) o tha terms of [his
account and the schedule of chatges 1hal miay be imposed, You
authorize us lo deducl these charges as accrund direclly from (he
account balance. You also agree lo ray additional reasonable charges we
may impose lor services you reques! which ae nol contemglated by this
agreemenl  Each of you also agrees Lo be jointly and severally bable for
any account deficil resulting from charges or overdralls, whelher caused
by you of anolher authonied o wilthdriaw from this account, and Lhe
£ sfs we incur 1o coliect the defict ncluding, 1o the exlent permilled by

law . our reasonable atlomr.z s lees
DEPOSITS - Any ilems, other than cash  accepled for deposil (including
Hems drawn "op us”) will be given provisional cradit outr uniy collection
1s linai (and actual credil for deposils of, or payable in, loregn cureenc
will be al the exchange rale in effect on final colection in LIS dollxs
Unless atherwise disclosed, inlerest on non-consumer accounts will be
ad only on colected lunds, subject to minimum balance or olher
imil dions, o any We are nol responsible lor Iransaclions iliated by
mad or outside depository unlil we aclually record them, All lransaclions
recoived aller gur “daily cul-ofl time® on a business day we are open, or
recesved on aday an which we are nol open lor business, will be reated
and recorded as il nitialed on Ihe nexl Tollowng business day thal we

e open

WIT?PDMWALS - Unless olherwise clearly indicaled on the account
records, any one of you who signs this form including aulthorized signers,
may withdraw or lransler all of any part ol the account balance al any
time on forms apptoved by us Each of you (unlil we receive wnilen
nolice 1o the conlrary) aulhnfizes gach othes person signing this lorm lo
endorse any llem payable 1o you or your order for deposit 10 this account
Or any other lransaclion with us We miy charge igainst your aceoun| a
check, even though paymenl was made belore the dale of Lhe check,
unless you have given us wrilten nolice of the postdating The facl that

-’

Common) - s owned by . o of more persons. Each of you imend that
upon your death the balance in the accounl [subjecl 10 any previous
pledge 1o wiveh we have consenled) will belong Lo the survivor(s), Il lwo
or more ol you survive, you will own the balance in the accoun! as joint
tenanis wilh survivorship and nol as lenants in common. Jolmt Account -
No Suwvivarship (As Torants In Common) - is owned by (wo of more
persons, tut none of you intend (rnermrl by opening lhis account) lo
creale any fight ol survvorship in ar?r other person. We encourage you
1o agree und lell us in writin? of the percentage ol lhe deposit
contribuled by each of you. This information will not, however, altect |he
“number of signalures” necessary for withdrawal Pay-On-Death Accounl -
I two or more of you cieale such an accoun!, you own Ihe account
[pintly with survivoiship. Beneficlaries acquire the right to withdraw only
I (1) all persons crealing Lhe account die, and (2) the beneliciary is then
living If iwo or mare fickatins are named and survive the dealh of all
persons crealing the account, such beneliciaties will own Ihis accounl In
equal shares, wilh right of survivorship. Any such beneliciary may
withdraw all or any part of the account balance. The person(s) crealin
this account Irpe reserves the fight 1o. (1) change beneficiades, (:
change uccounl Lypes, and (3) withdraw all or pan of the deposit al any
time. Corporale, Partnership, and othor Organtzational Accounts - We will
usually require a separale authorization form designating Ihe person
permilled and conditions mquired for withdoew al from any account In the
name ol a 13334 enlily such 3s a panneiship, corporalion, or olher
arganization. We will honer such aulhonzation accarding lo ils lerms uptit
il s amended of lermindtad in writing by the goveraing body of such
ol:?an}mnon.

STOP-PAYMENTS - A slop-paymentl ordesr must be given in Ihe manner
fequired by liw and must be recelved In lime 1o give us a reasonable
opportunily to acl on it belore our slop.paymenl cul-oll lime. Our
stap-payment cut ofl time is one hour alter the opening of the nexl
banking day afler he banlun? day on which we receive [he ilem
Additional lirnitalions on our gbligation 1o smp«?avrnenl dre provided by
law A sto -f:q.rmml crder must precisely identily the number, date and
amouni o(p he dlem, and the payeo. We will honor a stop-paymen)
req by the p whe 1 (he particular item, and, by any other
person, even though such other person did not sign the item, Il such
olher porson has an equal a:x?(aaler right 1o withdraw Iram Lhis account
than (he person who signed the em in guestion. A release of (he
slop-payment request may be mide only by the pecson who inltiated 1he

alr?féﬁmu:nl.
A ENTS AND TERMINATION - We may change any lesm af this
agreement. fules ﬂnvl}minu changes in interesl rales have been provided
separately  For olher changes we will gve you reasonable nolice n
wriling or by any olher method permilied by law  We may also close this
account al any lime upon reasonable nolice 1o you and lender of the
accounl balance personally or by mal Molice Irem us 1o any one ol you
is nolice 10 &l af you
STATEMENTS - You musl examing your slatemenl ol accounl wilh
“reasonable promplness”™ I you discover (or reasonably should have
discovered) any unaulhorizéd paymenlts or alterations, Ynu nust promptly
nolily us of the refevant facts. If you fail 1o do esther of these dulies, you
will have lo cither shaie the loss with us, or bew the loss enlirely
yoursell (depending on whether we ecercised ordwary care and il nol,
whether we subslantialy conlribuled Lo the loss). The loas could ba not
only with respect 10 items on the statemenl bul other items lorged or
allered by |he same wrongdoer. You agres (hal the Bme you hiwe lo
examing your stalement  and repoit lo ws will depend on  Lhe
clreumstancas, bul that such time will not, in any circumstance, cxceed a
1olal of 30 days fram when the statement 18 lirst made available 1o you
You futher agree |bhal o you lail lo report any  ynaulhorized

we My honot withdraw al w hich Ihe linally collecled
account balance does nol ob-{-?ale us 10 o 50, unless required by low
Wilhdrawals will litst be made from collectod lunds, and we may, unless
prohibited by law or our wrillen policy, reluse any withdrawal request
ﬁaﬂnsi uncollected lunds, even il our general praclice is lo the conlray
8 reseeve Lhe nght 1o refuse any withdrawal or lransler request which
1s allempled by any melhod not specifically permilled, which Is for an
amounl less than any minimum  withdriswal requirement, or which
exceeds any lrequency limitalion. Even il we honor a nonconlomming
requesl. repeated abuse of the siated limitations (il any) may evenlually
foece us o close this account. We will use the dale a transaclion 15
comploled by us (35 opposed lo the day you imtiale it) 1o apply the
frequency limilalions N inleresl beaning  accounts  other than  lime
deposils, we ceserve Lhe nghl to require al least seven days wrillen
notice before any withdaswal or transler. Wilthdrow als from a lirme
duepnsit pnor lo malurily or prier to the axpiralion o any nolice pcﬂoc;
may be restficied and may le subjecl lo penally See your aolice o
penalties for early wilhdeaw al A
ACH AND WIRE TRANSFERS - This agreemr:nl is subject to Adicle 4A of
the Uniform Commescial Code in the stale in which zuu have your
accounl with us Il you originate a fund transfer lor which Fedwire is
used, and you Wenfdy by name and numbaer 3 bencliciary financial
institution, an inlermediary lnancial institution or a beneliciary, we and
wu?‘ fecelving or beneliciary financial inslitulion may rely on \he
denlifying number to make paymenl, We may rely an Lhe numbar even if
it identlies a linancial instilulion, pirson or account other than the one
named. You agree lo be bound by aulomaled clearing house assoclation
rules. These rules Erovlda. among other things, that payments made o
Qu, o1 ofiginated wuu. are provisional unlil linal selllement is made
hrough a  Federal serve Bank or payment Is alheowise made as
provided in Arlicie 4A-403{a) of the Uniform Commercial Code. Il we do
nol recaive such payment, we e onlitled 1o a refund from you in the
amoun| crediled lo your accountl and |he parly arlginaling such payment
will not be considered 1o have paid the amounl so cradiled. If we receive
a credil 10 an account you have wilh us by wire or ACH, we ae nol
reguired 1o give you any notice of Lhe ment order or credil
NERSHIP OF ACCOUNT AND EFICIARY DESIGNATION . You
ntend these rules 1o apply to Lhis account depending on the lorm of
cwnership and beneficiary desipnalion, il any, specilisd on e 1. We
make no representalions as o the appropriotensss or effect of the
ownership and beneficiary designalions, excepl as they delerming to
whom we pay Lhe account funds Individual Account - is owned by one
person. Joint Account - With Survivorshlp (And Net Aa Tenamls In

allerations, lorgeries or any other errois in your account
wilhin 60 ‘days of when we make the stalemenl available, you cannol
asserl A clam agans) us on am{ items In thal stalement, and the loss will
be enlwely yours. This 60 day limitation is wilhoul regard 1o whether we
exescised ordinary care. The limitation in this paragraph Is in addition o
thal coatained in (he first paragraph of this section.

DIRECT DEPOSITS - Il in connaction with a direcl deposit plan, we
deposit any amounl in this accounl which should have been relurned Lo
the Fedoral Govesnmenl far any reason, you authorize us lo deducl lhe
amount ol our liabilily lo the Foderal Government lrom his accounl of
from any olher atcount ]rou have with us, without prior nelice and al any
lime, cxcepl as prohitnled by law. We may also use any other legal
remedy 10 tecover the amount of our |I3blll|r

TEMPORARY ACCOUNT AGREEMENT - il Lhis r.w!ion 15 selecied, we m
restrict or prohibil funiher use ol this accaunt il you fall 1o comply wit
the requirenents we havp d wilhin a hig Ume.

SET-OFF - You each agree thal we may (withoul prior nollca and when
permilted by law) sel aff Ihe funds in (his accounl against any due and
payable debt owed 1o us now or in the fulure, by any of you having the
right of wilhdrawal, 10 |he extenl ol such peisons' or legal enlily's right
to withdraw . Il the debl wises from a note, 'anr due and payable debt”
includes the total amount of which we are entifled 1o demand payment
under the lerms of the nole al the time we set off, including any balance
Ihe due dale for which we praperly accelerale under the note. This right
of sel-off does not apply to Ihls accounl M: (a) il Is an Indwidual
Relirement Account or othier lax-delesred retiremenl account, or {b) the
debl is crealed by a consumer credil transaction under a credil card plan,
of (c) Ihe deblor's righl of withdrawal arises only In a representative
capacily. We wliil nol be liable for the dishonor of an¥ check when [he
dishonor oceurs becausa we sel olf a debl againsl Ihis accounl. You
agree lo hold us harmless from any claim ansing as @ resull of our
exercise ol our nght of sel off,

FACSIMILE SIGNATURES - You aulhorize us, al any lime, 16 charge you
for all checks, dralls, or other orders, for the payment of money, thal we
drawn on us regardiess of by whom or whal means e fucsimile
signalure(s) inay have been allixed so long as they resemble the
facsimile s?nalum specimen on page 1 of this agreament, or thal de
filed separafely wilh ‘us, and conlan the required number ol signalures

for this Pllrggsvs

AGENCY (| ER DF ATTORNEY) DESIGNATION - Agonls may make
account lransaclions on lhe behall of |he parties, bul have no ow nership
or righls al death unless named as Pay-on-Dealh beneficiaries

(page 2 of 2)
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CORPORATE AUTHORIZATION RESOLUTION
FIRST NATIONAL BANKING CO - AF By:ARKANSAS SAND COMPANY
PO BOX 8
ASH FLAT, AR 72513
245 S THIRD STREET
BATESVILLE, AR 72501
Referred to in this document as "Financial Institution” Refarred to in this document as “Corporalion”

(NORMA J HILL _ , certify that | am Secretary (clerk) of the above named corporalion organized under the law s of
— _—— e e, Federal Employer 1.0 Number : _ . engaged in business under {he trade name of
ARKANSAS SAND COMPANY ___, and that the resolutions on this document are a correct copy of the resolulions
vdopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Corporation duly and properly called and held on __ JULY 14 2009 (date).
These resolutions appear in the minutes of this meeling and have not been rescinded or modified.

AGENTS Any Agenl listed below, subject Lo any wrillen limitalions, is authorized 10 exarcise the powars granted as indicated below:

Name and Title or Position Signature Facsimiie Signature
(if used)

A NORMA J HILL _ o L X 4,{2“&,(/2 _/{c.l X .

£\
8 ADEQ e X Ko K \_\w-mbm. X _ NS
‘s 4
c — . S SR
0 __ B e X X
E e X — X e . S,
£ S _ X X

POWERS GRANTED (Allach one or more Agents to each power by placing the letlter corresponding to their name in the area before pach power
Following each power indicale the number of Agent signalures required |0 exercise the power.)

Indicate A, B, C, Description of Power Indicate number of
D, € and/or F signatures required
A (1) Exercise all of the powers listed in this resolution 2

A {2) Open any deposit or share accouni(s) in Lhe name of the Corporation 2 R

A _ N (3) Endorse checks and orders far the payment of money or otherwise withdraw or transfer funds on deposit 2

with this Financial Institulion.

A : x (4) Borrow money on behall and in the name of the Corporation, sign, execule and deliver promissory noles 2
or other evidences of indebledness.

A _. (5 Endorse, assign, lransfer, morigage or pledge bills receivable, warehouse receipts, bills of lading, stocks, 2
bonds, real estale or other properly now owned or herealler owned or acquired by the Corporation as
securily for sums borrowed, and Lo discount the same, unconditionally guaraniee payment of all bills
faceived, negotialed or discounted and to waive demand, pressntment, prolesl, notice of protest and
nolice ol non-payment.

A .— (8) Enter into a writlen lease for the purpose of renling, maintaining, accessing and terminaling a Safe 2
Depaosit Box in this Financial Institution

—— _ (7) Other

LUMITATIONS ON POWERS The following are the Corporation's express limitations on the powers granied under lLhis resalution

EFFECT ON PREVIOUS RESOLUTIONS This resolution supersedes resolution dated ____ - If not completed, all resalutions remain in effect

CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORITY

t further cerlify that 1he Board of Directors of the Corporation has, and at the time of adoption of Lhis resolution had, full power and law ful authority ta

adopt the resolutions on page 2 and to confer the powers granted above lo the persons named who have full power and lawful authority to exercise

the same. (Apply seal below w here appropriate )

O ut checked, the Corporation is a non-profit carporation. In Witness Whereof, | have subscribed my name to this document and affired the seal
of the Corporation on ) 07/14/2009 _ (date)

k-

ST -
= i _ _erfyw_m_ fcf..,
Allest by One Other Officer retary

ExGertsy © 1985, 1997 Banuare Syctams, Inc , X Cloud, MN Form CA-1 5/1/2003 lpage 1 of 2)




